row may not conform exactly to the total amount given for that column or row.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information presented herein should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of Easor presented in this Prospectus, section “Summary of the Demerger”, the Demerger Plan, as

well as other information presented in this Prospectus.

The independent auditor’s assurance report concerning the compilation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

is included as Appendix B to this Prospectus.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement and Balance Sheet of Easor

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended 30 September 2025

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR thousand, unless

otherwise indicated

Easor

carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Net sales .....  15,256 – – – 15,256

Materials and services .....  -1,207 – – – -1,207

Employee benefit expenses .....  -1,536 – – – -1,536

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment .....  -8,141 -200

– –

-8,341

Other operating expenses .....  -1,344 203 – – -1,140

Operating profit .....  3,029 3 – – 3,032

Financial income .....  27 – – – 27

Financial expenses .....  -0 -4 – -560 -564

Net financial expenses .....  27 -4 – -560 -537

Profit (loss) before tax.....  3,056 -1 – -560 2,495

Income taxes .....  -738 0 – 112 -626

Proft (loss) for the financial

period .....  2,318 -1 – -448 1,869

Earnings per share, EUR .....   0.04

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended 31 December 2024

 Pro forma adjustments

In EUR thousand, unless

otherwise indicated

Easor carve-out

(audited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Net sales .....  19,858 – – – 19,858

Materials and services .....  -2,292 – – – -2,292

Employee benefit expenses .....  -2,396 – – – -2,396

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment .....  -9,548 -266 – – -9,815

Other operating expenses .....  -1,226 271 -891 – -1,846

Operating profit .....  4,395 4 -891 – 3,509

Financial income .....  2 – – – 2

Financial expenses .....  -0 -4 – -1,031 -1,035

Net financial expenses .....  2 -4 – -1,031 -1,033

Profit (loss) before tax.....  4,398 – -891 -1,031 2,476

Income taxes .....  -1,033 – 178 206 -648

Proft (loss) for the financial

period .....  3,365 – -713 -825 1,828

Earnings per share, EUR .....   0.04

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2025

  Pro forma adjustments

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(unaudited)

Leasing

(Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger (Note

3)

Easor

pro forma

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill .....  2,142 – – – 2,142

Other intangible assets .....  28,971 – – – 28,971

Right-of-use assets .....  – 266 – – 266

Property, plant and equipment .....  341 – – – 341

Deferred tax assets .....  13 –  178 – 191

Total non-current assets .....  31,467 266 178 – 31,912

Current assets
Trade and other receivables .....  2,405 – – – 2,405

Trade and other receivables,

Talenom group .....  508 – – -508 –

Cash pool receivables, Talenom

group .....  9,128 – – -9,128 –

Cash and cash equivalents .....  6 – -891 2,000 1,116

Total current assets .....  12,048 – -891 -7,636 3,521

TOTAL ASSETS .....  43,515 266 -713 -7,636 35,433

Equity
Share capital .....  – – – 80 80

Reserve for invested unrestricted

equity .....  – – – 11,793 11,793

Retained earnings .....  – – – – –

Invested equity .....  40,029 – -713 -39,317 –

Total Equity .....  40,029 – -713 -27,444 11,873

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities ..... 
Non-current financial liabilities ...  114 – – 20,000 20,114

Deferred tax liabilities .....  63 – – – 63

Total non-current liabilities .....  177 – – 20,000 20,177

3

Current liabilities
Current financial liabilities .....  134 – – – 134

Trade and other payables .....  2,228 – – – 2,228

Trade and other payables,

Talenom group .....  192 – – -192 –

Current lease liabilities.....  – 266 – – 266

Current tax liabilities .....  755 – – – 755

Total current liabilities .....  3,309 266 – -192 3,383

Total liabilities .....  3,486 266 – 19,808 23,560

TOTAL EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES .....  43,515 266 -713 -7,636 35,433

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Note 1 – Leasing

Easor and Talenom have agreed on a sublease agreement valid until further notice, whereby Talenom subleases Easor a

shared office space in Oulu, Finland. In its carve-out financial information, Easor has recorded its allocated share of the

rental costs for the shared premises as other operating expenses in accordance with the carve-out principles. In addition,

Easor has not recorded any right-of-use assets or lease liabilities related to these agreements in its balance sheet. The new

[…]

interest-bearing liabilities – cash in hand and in banks Interest-bearing net liabilities measures

the net sum of Easor’s debt financing

and provides information on the

company’s indebtedness and capital

structure.

Net gearing ratio, % (interest-bearing liabilities – cash in hand and in

banks) / capital and reserves *100

Net gearing ratio measures the ratio

between Easor’s equity and interest-

bearing liabilities. It describes the level

of risk associated with the company’s

financing and is a useful metric for

tracking the company’s debt to equity

ratio.

Equity ratio, % equity / (balance sheet total – advances received) *100 Equity ratio describes what proportion

of the company’s balance sheet is

financed by its own equity. It provides

information on the level of risk

associated with financing and the level

of equity used in business operations

and describes the company’s solvency

and tolerance against loss in the long

term.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Key Figures

Reconciliation of EBITDA

 1 January to 30 September 2025

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(unaudited) Leasing (Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Operating profit .....  3,029 3 – – 3,032

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment .....  8,141 200 – – 8,341

EBITDA .....  11,170 203 – – 11,373

 1 January to 31 December 2024

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(audited) Leasing (Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Operating profit .....  4,395 4 -891 – 3,509

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment .....  9,548 266 – – 9,815

EBITDA .....  13,943 271 -891 – 13,323

9

Reconciliation of Interest-bearing Net Liabilities

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(unaudited) Leasing (Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Non-current financial liabilities

 .....  114 – – 20,000 20,114

Current financial liabilities .....  134 – – – 134

Current leasing liabilities .....  – 266 – – 266

Total interest-bearing

liabilities .....  248 266 – 20,000 20,514

Minus: cash and cash

equivalents .....  6 – -891 2,000 1,116

Interest-bearing net

liabilities .....  241 266 891 18,000 19,399

Reconciliation of Net Gearing Ratio

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(unaudited) Leasing (Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Non-current financial liabilities 114 – – 20,000 20,114

Current financial liabilities .....  134 – – – 134

Current leasing liabilities .....  – 266 – – 266

Total interest-bearing

liabilities .....  248 266 – 20,000 20,514

Minus: cash and cash

equivalents .....  6 – -891 2 000 1,116

Net liabilities .....  241 266 891 18,000 19,399

Total equity .....  40,029 – -713 -27,444 11,873

Net gearing ratio, % .....  1   163

Reconciliation of Equity Ratio

 As at 30 September 2025

In EUR thousand

Easor carve-out

(unaudited) Leasing (Note 1)

Listing Costs

(Note 2)

Demerger

(Note 3)

Easor

pro forma

Total equity .....  40,029 – -713 -27,444 11,873

Total equity and liabilities .....  43,515 266 -713 -7,636 35,433

Equity ratio, % .....  92   34

10